

## Office of the Chicago City Clerk



R2012-411

## Office of the City Clerk

## City Council Document Tracking Sheet

**Meeting Date:** 

4/18/2012

Sponsor(s):

Burke, Edward M. (14)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Tribute to late Frank L. Strocchia

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** Frank L. Strocchia has been called to eternal life by the wisdom of God; and

**WHEREAS,** The Chicago City Council has been informed of his passing by Alderman Edward M. Burke; and

**WHEREAS,** A native of Chicago, Frank L. Strocchia was the loving and devoted husband of Lynn, nee Schrage; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank L. Strocchia was the much-adored father of Larry, John Frank, Tom, Tim, Richard, Mary Ann, Deborah, Laurel, Vicki, Pam, Jeff, Jennifer and Christine, the grandfather of twenty-one and the great grandfather of three to whom he imparted many of the fine and noble qualities that he possessed in abundance; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank L. Strocchia attended the University of Utah on a football scholarship and served his country during the Korean War; and

**WHEREAS**, Frank L. Strocchia worked for seventeen years as physical fitness coordinator for the Chicago Police Department; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank L. Strocchia was proud of his twenty-year tenure as the Commissioner of the Catholic League Conference and served for twenty-five years as a collegiate football official in the Big 10; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank L. Strocchia was the founder of the Illinois Police Department Olympics and is recognized as one of the co-founders of the Chicago Police Association of Nevada.; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank L. Strocchia lived his later years in Henderson, Nevada, where he operated Special Operations Associates, a security company; and

**WHEREAS,** The hard work, sacrifice and dedication of Frank L. Strocchia serve as an example to all; and

**WHEREAS,** His love of life and ability to live it to the fullest endeared Frank L. Strocchia to his family members, friends and all who knew him, and enabled him to enrich their lives in ways they will never forget; and

**WHEREAS**, To his beloved family, Frank L. Strocchia imparts a legacy of faithfulness, service and dignity; now, therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED,** That we, the Mayor and the members of the Chicago City Council, assembled this eighteenth day of April, 2012, do hereby commemorate Frank L. Strocchia for his grace-filled life and do hereby express our condolences to his family; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Frank L. Strocchia.

Alderman - 14th Ward